

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
5/14/2020 4:20 PM

NO. 37065-8-III

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CARMELO HERNANDEZ SIERRA,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT,  
CARMELO HERNANDEZ SIERRA

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRANT COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE DAVID G. ESTUDILLO, JUDGE

---

STEPHANIE TAPLIN  
Attorney for Appellant  
Newbry Law Office  
623 Dwight St.  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 876-5567

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V.	ARGUMENT .....	12
A.	The Trial Court Violated Mr. Hernandez Sierra’s Constitutional Right to Present a Defense by Prohibiting him from Cross-Examining N.M. About her Mother’s U Visa Application.....	13
1.	The right to present a defense includes the right to cross-examine witnesses about their motives and credibility. ....	13
2.	The trial court erred and abused its discretion by prohibiting Mr. Hernandez Sierra from questioning N.M. about her mother’s U visa application.....	15
3.	The trial court’s decision to prevent cross- examination of N.M. regarding her mother’s U visa application was not harmless error. ....	25
B.	The Prosecutor Committed Repeated Prejudicial Misconduct, Violating Mr. Hernandez Sierra’s Constitutional Rights. ....	28
1.	The prosecutor repeatedly committed misconduct .....	29
a.	The prosecutor committed misconduct by disparaging defense counsel. ....	29
b.	The prosecutor’s “innocence of children” argument was misconduct.....	33

c.	The prosecutor’s statements that N.M. will “never trust men again” and “will have to live with this until she lays her dead down on her pillow to die” were misconduct. ....	36
d.	The prosecutor committed misconduct by telling the jury that the case “is in their hands.” .....	38
2.	The prosecutor’s misconduct prejudiced Mr. Hernandez Sierra and could not be corrected by an instruction. ....	40
C.	Trial Counsel was Ineffective by Failing to Object to the State’s Rebuttal Closing Argument.....	44
1.	Trial counsel performed deficiently.....	45
2.	Counsel’s deficient performance prejudiced Mr. Hernandez Sierra.....	46
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973).....	13
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	13
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974).....	14
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501, 96 S.Ct. 1691, 48 L.Ed.2d 126 (1976).....	28
<i>In re Cross</i> , 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660 (2014).....	45
<i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	45
<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	34, 38, 41
<i>In re Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	46
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	34
<i>Larson v. Tansy</i> , 911 F.2d 392 (10th Cir.1990) .....	45
<i>People v. Luu</i> , 813 P.2d 826 (Colo. App. 1991), aff'd, 841 P.2d 271 (Colo. 1992) .....	44-45
<i>Romero-Perez v. Commonwealth</i> , 492 S.W.3d 902 (Ky. Ct. App. 2016) .....	21

<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	34, 38, 39, 42
<i>State v. Arndt</i> , 194 Wn.2d 784, 453 P.3d 696 (2019).....	13
<i>State v. Avendano-Lopez</i> , 79 Wn. App. 706, 904 P.2d 324 (1995).....	22
<i>State v. Bedada</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2020 WL 2315785 (Wn. Ct. App. May 11, 2020).....	14, 17, 19-23
<i>State v. Belgarde</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....	36
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	42
<i>State v. Charlton</i> , 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978).....	29
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 187 Wn.2d 641, 389 P.3d 462 (2017).....	13
<i>State v. Corbett</i> , 158 Wn. App. 576, 242 P.3d 52 (2010).....	40
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	14, 15, 19
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	28
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	38, 39
<i>State v. Espey</i> , 184 Wn. App. 360, 336 P.3d 1178 (2014).....	31

///

<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	46
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	28
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	14, 23, 24, 40
<i>State v. Furman</i> , 122 Wn.2d 440, 858 P.2d 1092 (1993).....	41
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	45, 46
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	46
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....	15
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010).....	40
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 158 Wn. App 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010).....	42, 43
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 99 Wn.2d 735, 664 P.2d 1216 (1983).....	22
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	15, 25
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	45
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014).....	29, 33, 34, 38
<i>State v. Little</i> , 57 Wn.2d 516, 358 P.2d 120 (1961).....	31

<i>State v. McCreven,</i> 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012).....	31
<i>State v. Miles,</i> 139 Wn. App. 879, 162 P.3d 1169 (2007).....	36
<i>State v. Negrete,</i> 72 Wn. App. 62, 863 P.2d 137 (1993).....	29
<i>State v. Ortuno-Perez,</i> 196 Wn. App. 771, 385 P.3d 218 (2016).....	15
<i>State v. Pierce,</i> 169 Wn. App. 533, 283 P.3d 1158 (2012).....	36, 37, 43, 44
<i>State v. Reed,</i> 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	35
<i>State v. Robinson,</i> 153 Wn.2d 689, 107 P.3d 90 (2005).....	44
<i>State v. Romero-Ochoa,</i> 193 Wn.2d 341, 440 P.3d 994 (2019).....	15, 21, 25-27
<i>State v. Rupe,</i> 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984).....	31
<i>State v. Stith,</i> 71 Wn. App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993).....	35
<i>State v. Suarez-Bravo,</i> 72 Wn. App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994).....	41
<i>State v. Thomas,</i> 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	44, 45
<i>State v. Thorgerson,</i> 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	29, 33, 41, 42

///

<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011).....	39, 40
<i>State v. Wallin</i> , 166 Wn. App. 364, 269 P.3d 1072 (2012).....	32
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	33
<i>State v. Wiebe</i> , 195 Wn. App. 252, 377 P.3d 290 (2016).....	22
<i>State v. Yoakum</i> , 37 Wn.2d 137, 222 P.2d 181 (1950).....	36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	44-46
<i>Turner v. Duncan</i> , 158 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039, 80 L.Ed.2d 657 (1984).....	14, 44
<i>United States v. Necochea</i> , 986 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir.1993) .....	45
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967).....	14

**Court Rules**

ER 401 .....	15
ER 413 .....	16, 17

///  
///

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 13, 15, 22, 28, 31, 44

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 28

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22..... 15, 28, 31, 32, 44

**Other Authority**

Dep't of Homeland Security, *U Visa Law Enforcement  
Certification Resource Guide*, [https://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/  
dhs\\_u\\_vis\\_a\\_certification\\_guide.pdf](https://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/dhs_u_vis_a_certification_guide.pdf) (last visited May 14, 2020)..... 16
